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* Improving Telephone Service at Durfia-pur

2215. SHRI SAMAR MUKHERJEE:
•Will the Minister of COMMUNICA

TIONS be pleased to state:
(a) whether the attention of Gov-

.ernment has been drawn to the dete riorating conditions of Durgapur tele phone services; and

(b) if so, the steps Government propose to take to improve the phone services at Durgapur?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF COMMUNICA
TIONS (SHRI NARHARI PRASAD
SUKHDEO SAI): (a) and (b). No Sir. The telephone services at Dur gapur have not deteriorated. How ever, as a normal measure for effect ing better service, overhaul of ex change plants and rehabilitation of subscribers' installations where neces sary have been taken up.

^Problems of Durgapur Steel Plant

2216. SHRI SAMAR MUKHERJEE:
Will the Minister of STEEL AND MI NES' be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware that power and coal pose problems for Durgapur Steel Plant;

(b) if so, reaction of the Govern ment thereto; and

(c) whether the Government are aware that the D.V.C. has failed to honour its commitment in regard to the supply of power?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF STEEL AND

(SHRI KARIA MUNDA): (a)Yea, Sir. J

(b) The problems are being taken up and pursued with the appropriate agencies.

(c) Yes, Sir, . .
✓

Enforcement of minimum wages for Agriculture Labourers

2217. SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU:
Will the Minister of PARLIAMEN TARY AFFAIRS AND LABOUR be pleased to refer to the reply given to the Starred Question No. 161 on the 24th November, 1977, regarding en forcement of minimum wages for agricultural labourers and state:

(a) whether Government are aware that in many regions/areas of many States fixed statutory minimum wages remain on paper only;

(b) whether Government are also aware that in many areas the agricul tural labourers are not aware of the Government’s new order enchancing the existing rates; and

(c) if so, what steps, if any, are being taken?

THE MINISTER OF PARLIAMEN
TARY AFFAIRS AND LABOUR
(SHRI RAVINDRA VARMA): (a) A Statement showing latest minimum wage rates for agricultural workers prescribed under the Minimum Wag es Act, 1948 and a statement indicat ing the actual daily wage rates (of annual averages) of Plough-man or field labour-men in different States for the year 1976-77 are laid on the Table of the House. (Placed in Lib rary, See No. LT-1760/78).

(b) and (c). Government have al ready written to all the State Govern ments/Union Territories to take effec tive steps for giving wide publicity to the notified minimum wages. Some of the measures that have been taken include publicity through various mass media. The State Government

